Category: 300 Number: 323

Subject: CONCEALED WEAPONS POLICY

- 1. PURPOSE: The purpose of this policy is to provide for the safety and well-being of all County employees and the public by restricting the ability of employees to carry concealed weapons while working for the County.
- 2. AUTHORITY: The Saginaw County Board of Commissioners.
- 3. APPLICATION: The rules and regulations herein set forth apply to all employees paid by Saginaw County, pursuant to Policy # 301.
- 4. RESPONSIBILITY: The Controller/CAO shall be responsible for the implementation of this policy. The Board of Commissioners shall be responsible for the administration of this policy.
- 5. DEFINITIONS: NONE
- 6. POLICY:
  - 6.1 In the event an employee of Saginaw County has acquired a concealed weapon permit pursuant to MCLA 28.426, the following policy shall apply: County employees are prohibited from carrying a concealed weapon on the job except for persons deputized and/or authorized by the Saginaw County Sheriff. Those so authorized other than deputies shall be subject to Board of Commissioners approval.
- 7. ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES: NONE
- 8. CONTROLLER/CAO LEGAL COUNSEL REVIEW: The Controller/CAO has determined that this policy as submitted to the Board of Commissioners contains the necessary substance in order to carry out the purpose of the policy. County Civil Counsel has determined that this policy as submitted contains content that appears to be legal activities of the Saginaw County Board of Commissioners.

Approved as to Substance: Saginaw County Controller/CAO

Approved as to Legal Content: Saginaw County Civil Counsel

ADOPTED/AMENDED: April 23, 2002